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Beyond Imagination Life Survey

= A wide ranging survey of Lancaster District and Blackburn with Darwen residents undertaken by BMG Research
during 2021 on behalf of ImaginationLancaster - a design-led research lab at Lancaster University.

= The Life Survey is a collaboration between ImaginationLancaster, Lancaster City Council and Blackburn with Darwen
Council.

= The Life Survey questionnaire was co-developed with researchers from ImaginationLancaster and officers across
Lancaster City Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council and BMG Research.

= Further information on ImaginationLancaster and the Life Survey can be found at:
https://imagination.lancaster.ac.uk
http://imagination.lancaster.ac.uk/project/beyond-imagination-life-survey/

= Please see slide 73 for a Data Access Statement.

= The Life Survey was funded by UKRI Research England as part of the Beyond Imagination project.

- . [ X} * L -
R h ancaster LANC ASTFR
BMG cereneh “imagination {ARCASIer 62 B

- - @ success decoded



https://imagination.lancaster.ac.uk/
http://imagination.lancaster.ac.uk/project/beyond-imagination-life-survey/

Background & methodology

= Objective of survey was to provide a baseline and evidence base for Local Strategy, Policy and Intervention
Development and improve understanding of four themes:

= Health and Wellbeing

= Wealth and Opportunity

= Sustainability, Transport and Travel

= Connected Communities and Services

= The research used an online and face-to-face methodology to achieve this.

= The fieldwork took place during August and September with a pilot
conducted in May and early June 2021.
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Background & methodology (continued)

= The survey took 25 to 30 minutes to complete.

= The following interviews were conducted:

Online

»

Face-to-face

748

= For the face-to-face survey targets were set by ward, gender and age to ensure representative of the LA
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Analysis

= For the purpose of reporting and weighting the wards were grouped in to areas as follows:

Aeal  JAea2 A3

Bulk Bare

Castle Harbour

Ellel Heysham Central
John O'Gaunt Heysham North
Marsh Heysham South
Scotforth East Poulton
Scotforth West Torrisholme

University & Scotforth Rural Westgate

Bolton & Slyne
Carnforth & Millhead
Halton-with-Aughton
Kellet

Lower Lune Valley
Overton

Silverdale

Skerton East

Skerton West

Upper Lune Valley

= Rim weights were then applied to the data for collection mode, area and age by gender.
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The sense of belonging is consistent throughout Lancaster — with 4 in 5 feeling very or
fairly strongly that they belong to their local area

Strength of feeling of belonging for local area

Not at
Not very all Don't T2B strongly
Very strongly Fairly strongly strongly  strongly know
Total 34% 48% 15% ¥ 0% 82%
Area 1 15% £ 0% 82%

Area 2 15% AN 1% A 81%

Area 3 £y 0% 83%
- . PP B M G A Significantly higher/ lower [ gncaster E
Source: Q4. How strongly do you feel you belong to your local area v compa red to total at 95% UanCrSlty _ Q
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Residents in area 2 significantly less likely to say their local area is a place where
neighbours look out for each other

Would you say your local area is a place where neighbours look out for each other?

93% A

90% 89%

DA 4

Yes - definitely

Yes — to some extent

Total Area l Area 2 Area 3
= :0 B M G A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster

Source: Q5. Would you say your local area is a place where neighbours look out for each other? v Compared to total at 95% University :
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Lancaster is in line with the national average for whether their local area is a place where

people from different backgrounds get on well together

% agreement that your local area is a place where people from different backgrounds get on well together?

Tendto Definitely Don't

Definitely agree Tend to agree disagree  disagree know

Total pEV 59% 11% 2% 5%

82%

of respondents in the Community Life Survey 2019-2020 agreed that their local area was a place where people from different
backgrounds get on well together

Area 1 10% 2% 5%

Area 2 26% 55% 11% 2% 5%

Area 3 11% 3% 6%

amme oo Source: Q6. To what extent do you agree or disagree that your local area is a place where people from A Significantlv hi her/ lower e
=T B M G different backgrounds get on well together? s yhig o Lancas,ter

Baco. - ; ; I Area — compared to total at 95% | niversity ¢ ¢
SN B @ success decoded ase: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506)
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Residents in Area 2 are significantly less likely to say they feel very safe during the day
and at night — significantly more say they consider their area to be fairly unsafe at night

Local area safety in different periods of the day

I Day

M Night
Total Area l Area 2 Area 3

58% 59%
Very safe
31% 34%
Fairly safe 38% 38%
54% 53%
Fairly unsafe 3% 3% 3% 3%
A .

Very unsafe | 1% 1% 1% 0%
2% 2% 3% | 2%
Don’tknow 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% | 1% ] 3% | 2%

A Ssignificantly higher/ lower
& v higher/ Lancaster EEQ [T

= BMG
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Residents in Lancaster are more satisfied than average — especially in Area 1

Satisfaction with local district

. T2B Satisfied
Fairly Very
Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither dissatisfied dissatisfied
Total 33% 12%  39%9 84%
78%
Of respondents in the October 2021 Polling on resident satisfaction with councils were very or fairly dissatisfied with their local area as
a place to live

Area 1 32% 55% 9%\/ 3%LY 88% A

Area 2 29% 50% 16% 3%LY 79%V

Area 3 39% 47% 12% 208 86%
- e ¢ B |\/| G A Significantly higher/ lower [ gncaster E23 LANCASTER
- - Source: Q8. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Lancaster District as a place to live? v compared to total at 95% University = CITY COUNCIL 12

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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While Coronavirus has brought together around a third of people with their neighbours —
people are also more worried about mixing — especially those aged over 65

% agreement with statements

51%

Il Because of Coronavirus, | have got to
know my neighbours better

B Coronavirus has made me worry about
mixing with people | don’t know

Total

- - B I\/I G Source: Q9. Do you agree or disagree with these statements about the Coronavirus crisis?
@D B @  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506)

18 to 34

43%VY

65+

61% A

A Significantly higher/ lower
compared to total at 95%
confidence level

Lancaster LANCASTER

University

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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Youth centres, sports centres, libraries and secondary schools are least likely to be

identified as being in the local area

Located within local area (Among total)

92% 92%
-~ 84% 83% 80%
I I I I. 78% 77% |
General/ Public Primary Pub Church/ Park Chemist Post Office  Other
grocery transport  school place of green
shop links worship spaces

= BMG
Source: Q10. Which of these are located within your local area?

- - ®  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506)

76%

Public
water
spaces

67%
58%

Health Community
centre/ GP centre/ hall

51%

Secondary
school

I I ]

48%

25%

Library Sports Youth
centre/ centre/
club club

Lancaster LANCASTER
University L= CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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Those in area 2 are significantly more likely to report secondary schools, libraries, sports

centres and youth centres in their local area

Located within local area

Total Areal Area 2 Area 3
General/ grocery shop [ 93% JN v
Public transport links A
Primary school v A
Pub L 2% N L 77% A4
Church/ place of worship L 79% )4 [ 338% N
Park L 87% JN L 71% A4
Chemist L 68% )4 L 92% [N L 74% )4
Post Office I T v A
Other green spaces A L 72% A4
Public water spaces v L 36% N
Health centre/ GP L 60% A4 L 79% [ L 63% A4
Community centre/ hall A v | 53% A4 L 67% N
Secondary school A v
Library v A L 42% A4
Sports centre/ club [ 44% FN [ 29% A 4
Youth centre/ club A BENA A v

= BMG
- - Source: Q10. Which of these are located within your local area?

@D B @  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506)
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confidence level
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Satisfaction with local services and amenities is consistent throughout areas in Lancaster

Satisfaction with local services and amenities in local area

Fairly Very T2B Satisfied
Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither dissatisfied dissatisfied
Total 22% 79 149 % 19

Area 1
80%
Area 2 13% 6% 19
81%
Area 3
77%
= : ° B M G Lancaster EE [T

Source: Q11. Generally, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the local services and amenities in your local area? University £ ¢ EngouYen 17
S BB @  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506) y Promoting ity Goast & Countyside



Clean streets are seen as both important, and in need of improvement — while road/
pavement repairs and activities for teenagers are also seen as need of improvement

Most important aspects of local area vs areas needed for improvement

53% I Level of importance
0 . Lo
50% B Need improving in local area
46%
37%  [37%6
32%  31%
29% 28%
4% 25% 25%
0
9% 21%0% 20%
7% 17988 160w -
4% 3% R4% 14%4% .
(0
0% 9% 10%0% god0%
R R - . - 5%4%
(4 © x5 © < ] R & )
. < o) < \ g N < (\ R : . .
\é\@ e}&g S é?fbo <\"QO 0'2"@ &\&\ S o & &03' nge && &®\ 5;\“& \\&\ c',*{\\ <>\\&\ \'b\o
© S ) o Q o o § © X ¢ & S o & T
> Q> s S & < <$ % < Q N & 3 N X @ < N e
% X Q . } ) (& o &) Y Y Q,
K\ AN &S & K W S & & < & ) < 9 & S $
N d & C > X & L S X & O & O N 2 © > ®
N Vo & T & & & & & O B
& S <§ A P & N ¢ & <
N < o g &
<0 S S
v
- . [ X J EXx 3
B I\/I G Source: Q12A. Thinking generally, which of the following would you say are most important in making somewhere a good place to live? Q12B. And thinking about this Iﬁancas-tter @ a %ﬁ%
- - ® success decoded local area, which of the following, if any, do you think most need improving? niversity e
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Area 1 are significantly more satisfied with their ability to influence Council decisions —
while area 2 are significantly less satisfied

Satisfaction with ability to influence decisions made by Lancaster City Council

Don't T2B Satisfied
Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither Fairly dissatisfied Very dissatisfied know
Total LA 21% 30% 26% 16% 3% 25%
Area 1 A 12% 30%A

Area 2 19%/\ 1% 22%VY

Area 3 ¥4 17% 23%

@Emo oo B |\/| G A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster £33 (AR

0 . h T - —
- - Source: Q13. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you that you can influence decisions made by Lancaster City Council? v Compared to total at 95% UanCrSlty CITY COUNCIL
SR WS @ success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506) confidence level PromotngCity,Cosst & Cauntyside
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Residents in Area 2 are significantly more likely to feel that Lancaster City Council acts on
the concern of residents

Whether Lancaster City Council acts on the concern of residents

51% A

41%

A great deal

2% W

A fair amount

Total Area 1 Area 2 Area 3
e BMG A Ssignificantly higher/ lower [ gncaster B2 INYIXSR
S - Source: Q14. To what extent do you think Lancaster City Council acts on the concerns of residents? v compared to total at 95% University 2 CITY COUNCIL 20
S BB @  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506) Promoting ity Goast & Countyside
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Those in area 1 are significantly more likely than both area 2 and 3 to be satisfied with
their opportunity to have their views known by their local council

Satisfaction with opportunity to have views known by local council

Don't T2B Satisfied
Very satisfied Fairly satisfied Neither Fairly dissatisfied Very dissatisfied  know

Total 10% 5% 31%

Area 1 37% A
27% Y
Area 3 [ 24% 34% 24% 9% 6% 27%V
= :0 B M G A Ssignificantly higher/ IowerLancaster

Source: Q15. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you that Lancaster City Council gives you the opportunity to make your views known? v compa red to total at 95% UniVCI'Sity
@D BB @ success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506) confidence level

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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Residents are most likely to have responded to a survey or consultation as their main
way of sharing their views with a local council

Ways of sharing views with Lancaster City Council

25%

Responded to a
survey or
consultation

BMG

BN IS @ success decoded

22%

21%

Signed or Contacted a
created a Councillor
petition

14%

12% 12% 11%
Made a formal  Followed or Attendeda Attendeda
complaint commented on public event community
a Council page meeting

onsocial media
(facebook,
twitter,
Instagram)

Source: Q16. Excluding this survey, have you used any of the following ways to share your views with Lancaster City Council?
Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area

9%
I —

Attended (or Joined a Council Something else

1%

Made a formal

comment or watched online) mailing list or
complement  aCouncil or panel
Committee
meeting
Lancaster 23

University ¢

48%

None of the
above

LANCASTER

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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Those in area 3 are significantly more likely to have shared their views with their local
council

Ways of sharing views with local council

Total Areal Area 2 Area 3

Responded to a survey or 25% 25% 23% _ 27%
>asurvey " I 25 | R | BEZ 6
Signed or created a petition NN 22% N 2o L RN I 2
Contacted a Councillor [N 21% N 2o I 2o I -
Made a formal complaint- 14% - 13% - 15% - 13%
Followed/ commented on a 0
Council page on socialmedia- 12% - 11% - 14% - 12%
Attended a public event- 12% - 12% - 10% - 13%
Attended a community
meeting M 11% o H sxv | REXIN
Made a formal comment or o 0

Attended a Council or o o o .
Committee meetingl 4% l 4% I 3% l 4%

Joined a Council mailing list
- |oame|| 2% B 3% I 2% I 2%
Something eIseI 1% I 1% I 2% I 1%
None of the above v
= e o B |\/| G A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EZa NIy
1 =

Source: Q16. Excluding this survey, have you used any of the following ways to share your views with Lancaster City Council? compa red to total at 95% Universit 2l CITY COUNCIL
@D W @  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506) v confidence level y Prometing Ciy,Coast & Cauniyside



Residents prefer to share their views with the local council by online means

Preference for sharing views with Lancaster City Council

Online NET (70%)

Offline NET (60%)

[ sa% I
25% 9
22% 519 24%
I I ] I I
Email Webforms  Social media  Webforms Individual face Telephone
from the fromthe  toface contact
council website council website
(nologin) (with log in)

-... BI\/IG

Source: Q17. How would you like to share your views with Lancaster City Council?
- - @ success decoded 2 v v v

Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area

169 169
7 7 14% 13%
8%
B
Letter Public events Group Petitions Someother  Noneof the
meetings way above

Lancaster ER [ININEER
University ¢ #

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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Taking a more active part in litter picks is the most popular option — while only 1 in 10
would take a more active role in becoming a community sports volunteer

Level of interest in taking a more active role in local activities

0,
Total 35%
Definitely
26%
22%
Probably 9%
0
Taking partin a litter pick Joining a friends group Organising a litter pick Becoming a community sports volunteer

—TN Lancaster E=1 [INIXII0
- - B I\/I G Source: Q18. Which of the following activities might you be interested in taking on a more active role? University 2l CITY COUNCIL

BN IS @ success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area Promoting Gity, Cosst & Countyside



Residents are likely to cite a lack of time as a reason to not increase participation in

activities — followed by health reasons

What would prevent you from increasing participation in activities
Total Areal Area 2

% of people that

dermenotincresse 82 Y% 79% 829%

participation in any
activities

ackof tme T A
Health reasons | 24% B v | L
Lack of energy - 12% - 9%V - 15% A

Lack of interest [l 10% B 0% B %
Don't feel | can offer o 9 )
Lack of motivation - 9% - 11% - 8%
Cost issues [ 6% B 5% | L

other [l 6% B 5% Bl &%

Don't know || 2% | 1% N 3%

e oo
o e Source: Q19. What is it that would prevent you from doing so?

SN B @ uccess decoded Base: 1,381 residents of Lancaster City Council Area who answered probably not or definitely not to any of Q18— Area 1
(446), Area 2 (499), Area 3 (436)

Area 3

A Significantly higher/ lower [ ancaster EE3 LANCASTER

compared to total at 95%
confidence level

University ¢ ¢ [EIRISINeD

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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Housing
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Those in rented or part rented accommodation are significantly more likely to report
mould, condensation or both during winter months

% answering yes to mould or condensation in accommodation during winter months

Both moul.d and 17% 14% VW 27% A
condensation
At | f I
t least one of mou d/ 33% 29% W 46% A
condensation
‘ 67% 71% A

39%A
34% A

22%

No

Yes - condensation Yes - mould

HTotal mOwned mRented or partrented

A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster EE NI
W compared to total at 95% University ¢ % [SIRISIINSE

= BMG
- - Source: Q20/Q21. Summary: Whether condensation or mould during winter months.
confidence level

@D B @  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council
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Those in rented accommodation are significantly less likely to report they are keeping

comfortably warm during winter

Whether keeping comfortably warm in accommodation during winter

89%
Yes 91%A
84%V
—
8%
Some rooms only 8%
11%A
2%
No 2%V
5% A
—

= : L B I\/I G Q22. Can you keep comfortably warm in your accommodation during winter time? Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City

Council Area—Owned (1212), Rented or part rented (377)
N BB @ success decoded

Rented or part rented (67)

Reason for lack of heating
Base sizes small so no significant differences

e

It costs too much to keep your heating on

It is not possible to heat the room to a
comfortable standard

Equipment that is broken or under repair

Other

Don't know

Q23. Why is this? Base: 184 residents of Lancaster City Council Area not comfortably warm during winter— Owned (114),

confidence level

65%
73%
26%
25%
30%
9%
12%
3%V
13%
11%
15%
4%
5%
3%

A Significantly higher/ lower ancaster E=1 [N
compared to total at 95% University ¢ ¢ [SIRESSINED

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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Residents in area 3, 35 to 64, white, in the least deprived quintiles, who own a house or
have children in the household have a significantly higher number of average cars or vans

I ) - ]

Average number of cars or vans in household

1.54A
] ll'4 I

Total Areal Area 2 Area3 18 to34 35to64 Male Female

1 1 1
: L 164 :
1 1 . 1

14A ! ! t 1A
1 1 1
1.1y i i
: L0V :
I . I B I
I . I I
1 1 1
| | . |
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
: : :

White BME 1 1 Least deprived 5 Most deprived | Owned Rented orpart |  Childrenin

H H rented ! Household
1 1 1

= BMG A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster £33 [INEIN
R 0 sy SCunEs Q. How many cars o v does our Household oun o ave th eguar e of compared to total at 95%  University ** [GRMGHNON 31

confidence level



Bike usage is highest in those aged 35 to 64

Bike usage

52%A

% 6% %
5% 5% 2% W
I 4.

Have regular use of a bicycle owned by someone else

Own a bicycle yourself

mTotal m18to34 m35to64 W65+

=’ BMG

Source: Q25. Excluding exercise bikes, do you..?
BN IS @ success decoded & & y

Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — 18 to 34 (315), 35 to 64 (883), 65+ (439)

66%A

54% 54%

Have no regular use of a bicycle

A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster E&R
compared to total at 95%  University
confidence level
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Weekly bicycle use is similar to weekly public transport use among Lancaster residents

Frequency by transport type

At least Atleast Once or More than

oncea 3times twicea twicea Once ortwicea More than twice Don’t % using weekly

day aweek week month month ayear Once or twice a year Less than that or never know

Public transport 7% 1% 19%

Car orvan as adriver
or a passenger

12% 4% 4% 2% % 5% 84%

By bicycle [PE AN 9% 5% 7% 6% 8% 18%

On foot 13% 2%3%1964% K03 88%

= BMG Lancaster B NN
Source: Q26. How frequently do you travel by the following? ( n1vers1ty CITY COUNCIL
@D W @  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area Prometing Ciy,Coast & Cauniyside
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Public transport improvements are the focus of car/ van travel reduction — people are
also looking for better pavements, more/ better cycling paths and improved cycle safety

Things that would reduce travelling by car/ van (among regular drivers)

Public transport (48%) Walking (23%) Cycling (25%) 36%

| 30% I B I

19% 19% 19%
17% 16%
11% 11%
9%
7%
. - -
Cheaper More Better/ more Better public  Ifpublic Better Better street More/ better Improved Help tocycle Other Nothing Don't know
public frequent routes on travel info/ transportwas pavements/ lighting/ cycle paths safety for (i.e bike would help
transport public public co-ordination more Covid- walking better lit cyclists on  support and
transport transport secure/ less routes areas roads rental
crowded/ schemes)
more people
wore masks/
bette
cleanir.,
ammoe oo
— — B |\/| G Lancaster E=

Source: Q27. What, if anything, would help you reduce the amount you travel by car or van? University =
@D B @  success decoded Base: 1,528 residents of Lancaster City Council Area who drive regularly erioan oo coeea Cairerais
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Cost and practical issues around charging are the main barriers to electric vehicle use

Barriers to electric vehicle use

Total Areal Area 2 Area 3
cos: I - I 7V
vechreing I - B I I -7
sarcry I > I I - I
Lack of knowledge [ 1% o | REN B 0%
Limited choice- 8% - 7% - 9% - 9%
Value (resale)- 7% .4%v - 9% A - 7%

The vehicle, performance,
size/practicality, Iooks- % .6% - 7% . 6%
Technology [l 6% B +% s 7
Safety features/ recordl 2% I 2% I 3% I 2%
other | 2% | 2% | 1% 2%

Nothing [T 11% N 3% 1% I 10%
Do not drive/not reIevant- 16% _ 20% A - 17% - 10%V

- e ¢ B |\/| G A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EE NG

N Source: Q28. If you were to buy a new car or van, what, if anything, would put you off buying an electric car or van? v compa red to total at 95% University 2l CITY COUNCIL
@D W @  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506) confidence level Prometing Ciy,Coast & Cauniyside




Concern around climate change is highest in Area 1 and among women

Level of concern about climate change

83%

Very concerned

Fairly concerned

Total

=’ BMG

BN IS @ success decoded

88% A
80% W 79%WY

Area 1 Area 2 Area 3

Area

Q29. How concerned, if at all, are you about climate change, sometimes referred to as 'global warming'?
Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506) (439) Male (657) Female (978)

799V

Male Female

86% A

Gender

A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster EZ=3
compared to total at 95% University ©
confidence level

LANCASTER

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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Simple actions such as recycling and switching off lights/ heating appliances happen
regularly for 9in 10

Frequency by of environmentally friendly activities

Always/usually
Always Usually Sometimes Never n/a
Reduce use, reuse or

o o 010 )
recycle plastic 18% 7% 2% 91%

Switch off lights,

heating and 92%
appliances
Compost food/ green
waste or putfood 55%
waste out

Walk/ cycle/ take

public transport for 13% 3% 55%
short distances

Burn less/ not atall at

home 27%

Eata more plant- .
based/ vegetarian diet 23%
= : ¢ B M G Lancaster LANCASTER

Source: Q30. Thinking about your food, energy and transport use, which of the following do you currently do? University 2l CITY COUNCIL

BN IS @ success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area Promoting Gity, Cosst & Countyside



Physical/mental health
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Those in Area 2, 35 to 64, Female, deprived or living in rented or part rented
accommodation are significantly more likely to report their health being bad or very bad

% saying their health is bad or very bad

13% A

1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i i 12% A i 12% A
10% 10% i 10% i
] 8% W ] 8% ] 8% W
| . | . |
| . | . | .
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i i i
Total ! Areal Area 2 Area 3 ! 18to34 35to64 ! Male Female
i i i
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
: : 19%A
1 1 1
1 1 1
10% i ! I
’ 8% I 9% 89% 9% I I 9%
: . . : B :
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
I - . I . I
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i i i
White BME 1 1 Least deprived 5 Most deprived | Owned Rented orpart |  Childrenin
H H rented ! Household
1 1 1
o’ B |\/| G ‘ . A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster LANCASTER
—— P e A R T & Cotncil Area compared to total at 95% University <= (SIS
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Area 2 and 3 are significantly more likely to have a physical or mental health condition
expected to last more than 12 months

% saying they have physical or mental health conditions expected to last more than 12 months

| . i
: ! D%A |
i 38% A 38%A | i 39%A
33% | : 34% I
1 1
i 25%W ! 25%Y i 27%V
1
: . : . i .
i ! i
I i !
I i !
I i !
I i !
I i !
! I
: : :
Total i Areal Area 2 Area 3 i 18to34 35to64 65+ H Male Female
I i 1
1 1
i 40% A 45% A i i
1 ° 1 0 1
34% A ! i L 33y 3S7%A
P 29% i ! P 28%W
! 2% ! !
17%y | i i
1 1 1
: . : :
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i i i
White BME 1 1 Least deprived 3 4 5 Most deprived | Owned Rented orpart |  Childrenin
H H rented ! Household
1 1 1
- o (X B M G A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster

Source: Q32. Do you have any physical or mental health conditions or illnesses lasting or expected to last 12 months or more? v compa red to total at 95% UanCrSlty
- - ®  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area confidence level

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside



Those aged over 65, in area 2, female, white, most deprived and renting are more likely
to say they have a condition that reduces their ability to carry out day-to-day activities

Those saying conditions or ilinesses reduce ability to carry out day-to-day activities

1 1 1
i ! i
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i ! i
i 0 0 i 26% A i 25%
21% ! 20% A 24% I 22% i ‘A
; 16%v | 17%v ] 17%
1
i ! i
1 1 1
1 1 1
i ' i
| 5 |
1
Total i Areal Area 2 Area3 H 18to34 35to64 i Male Female
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i 32% A | i
1 1 1
27%
%A : 24% : A
22% i . ! 19% : 9
I 18% 17% 15% W ! 4 I 18%W
1 1 1
- : . - : : .
I - I I
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i i i
White BME 1 1 Least deprived 4 5 Most deprived | Owned Rented orpart |  Childrenin
H H rented ! Household
1 1 1
. B |\/| G o ) o A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster IJAN(ASTFR
- - ® suocess decoded g(;géfeszsgig.si?joe:gngLngtziocr;cﬂgg?ZgalIlnesses reduce your ability to carry out day-to-day activities? Compared to total at 95% UanCrSlty LI

confidence level



1 in 10 of respondents say they have pain/ discomfort or anxiety/ depression

Descriptions of any problems with life

47%
43% 42%
° 40% 40%
7% 7% 8% 8%
4%
2% 2%
-~ M- 0 - N
- ’ ] ’ S — —

I have no | have some lam I have no | have some | am unable |have no |have some |lam unable [|have no I have | have [ am not [am lam
problems in problems in confinedto problems problems towashor problems problems toperform  painor moderate  extreme anxiousor moderately extremely
walking walking bed with self-  with self- dressmyself  with with my usual discomfort  pain or painor  depressed anxiousor anxiousor
about about care care performing performing activities discomfort discomfort depressed depressed

my usual  my usual
l l activities  activities I l ,

Mobility Self-care Usual activities Pain/ discomfort Anxiety/
depression
-’ B M G Lancaster E= [T
- - Source: Q34. Now we would like you to think about how you are today. Choose one option in each group of statements to indicate which statement best describes University 2 CITY COUNCIL
@D W @  success decoded how you are. Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area Prometing Ciy,Coast & Cauniyside



Warwick Edinburgh Mental Well-Being Scale (WEMWBS)

What is WEMWABS?

WEMWABS is a scale which has been validated for the measurement of mental wellbeing among people aged 13 to 74 in the UK. It comprises 14
positively worded statements with five response categories from ‘none of the time’ to ‘all of the time. The scale was developed to enable the monitoring
of mental wellbeing in the general population, as well as for the evaluation of projects, programmes and policies which aim to improve mental
wellbeing. A higher score indicates a higher level of mental wellbeing.

What does WEMWABS measure?

Mental wellbeing is one aspect of overall wellbeing (others include physical and social aspects of wellbeing). Mental wellbeing is often divided into two
perspectives: one which includes states of happiness and life satisfaction, and the other which includes positive psychological functioning, good
relationships with others and self-realisation/acceptance. Mental wellbeing and mental health are different terms. ‘Mental wellbeing’ describes positive
states of being, thinking, behaving and feeling, whilst ‘mental health’ is a term often used to incorporate a range of states from excellent mental health
to severe mental health problems.

Further information about how to score, analyse and interpret WEMWBS can be found here:
https://warwick.ac.uk/fac/sci/med/research/platform/wemwbs/using/howto/

©University of Warwick, 2006, all rights reserved. WEMWABS was developed by the Universities of Warwick, Edinburgh and Leeds in conjunction with NHS Health Scotland

-’ B M G Lancaster EE NI
N e s B & B [rp——
EEES @ @  success decoded UanCrSlty CITY COUNCIL 43

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside



https://warwick.ac.uk/fac/sci/med/research/platform/wemwbs/using/howto/

WEMWSBS pre-calculation data

WEMWBS
None of
the All of the Didn’t self-
time Rarely Some of the time Often time PNTS complete
I've been feeling optimistic about the future
I've been feeling useful
I've been feeling relaxed
I've been feeling interested in other people B34 11% 15% 2% 9%
I've had energy to spare 6% 1% 9%
I've been dealing with problems well
I've been thinking clearly JEZF4 21% 40% 21% 2% 9%
I've been feeling good about myself EFA 11% 28% 36% 12% 2% 9%
I've been feeling close to other people
I've been feeling confident [EFA 11% 26% 35% 14% 1% 9%
I've been able to make up my own mind about things [FE7Z 16% 40% 30% 2% 9%
I've been feeling loved [PR7RNFZ 17% 34% 30% 2% 9%
I've been interested in new things [EFA 10% 2% 9%
I've been feeling cheerful [pXANE:TA 29% 40% 12% 1% 9%
= : ° B M G Source: Q35. Regarding your feelings and thoughts, which best describes your experience of each over the last 2 weeks. Iﬁ?l%ce%g}%. Eﬁ?géﬁgﬂi

BN IS @ success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area Promoting Gity, Cosst & Countyside
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Those aged 35 to 64, Female, in the most deprived areas or renting/ part renting have
significantly lower mental well-being scores than average

WEMWSBS scores
1 1 1
1 1 1
: ] 51804 |
1 1 . 1
H 50.94 A H ! 51.27 A
1 1 1
49.85 1 1 49.77 1
I 49.46 1 I
! 49.04¥ ! 48.89V ! 48.61W
I I I .
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i i i
Total ! Areal Area 2 Area 3 ! 18to34 35to64 65+ ! Male Female
i i i
5274 A 1 i i
’ H 52.14 A H H
H 51.21 H H
: 2908 A | 5088A :
49.73§Y 1 : 49.70 1 I
! ! ! 49.26
1 1 1
1 1 1
: : 46.65 :
] 46.06¥ | 0>V ]
1 1 1
5 - -
White BME 1 1 Least deprived 2 3 4 5 Most deprived | Owned Rented orpart |  Childrenin
H H rented ! Household
1 1 1
me oo B M G A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster EE
D N Source: Q35. Regarding your feelings and thoughts, which best describes your experience of each over the last 2 weeks. v compared to total at 95% University s
@D B @  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area Prometing ci, Const & Countyside
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Those aged 65+ in Lancaster are significantly more likely to feel higher positive feelings
about aspects of their life

Feelings about aspects of life (mean score)

7.85
+
v

7.68A -39 7724

Overall, how satisfied are you with your life  Overall, to what extent do you feel thatthe  Overall, how happy did you feel yesterday? Overall, how anxious did you feel yesterday?
nowadays? things you do in your life are worthwhile?

mmm Total 18 to 34 35 to 64 . 65+ —e—Q1 2020

Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster E= NI

= BMG A

o e Source: Q36. Overall, how did you feel about the following yesterday?. s s ] ST =

G B @ succoss decoded  Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area Y compa red to total at 95% UanCrSlty c,c‘
Comparison to Q1 2020 taken from ONS personal well-being in the UK statistics confidence level




2 in 5 residents currently smoke — while a similar proportion drink over half the days in
the week

Smoking Drinking (days a week)

Never smoked 60% None 40%

Yes - previously smoked 20% Summary: 1-3 days 42%

More likely to be:

More likely to be:
* Area 2 (23%)

* Area3 (22%)
Yes - currently smokes 19% ° 18-34(25%) Summary: 4-7 days 17%
.« 65+ (28%)
*  Most deprived (32%)
* Male (20%)
* GCSE or below (25%)
—TN Lancaster ER [IANIXIN
- - B I\/I G Q37/Q38. Whether a smoker or not? Q39. How many days in a typical week do you drink alcohol? University CITY COUNCIL
N BB @ success decoded

Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area Promoting i Coast & Countyside



Those under 35 are significantly less likely to drink over 11 units a week

Alcohol intake per week (among drinkers)

23% A

17%  17% 17%

1 or 2 units 3 or 4 units 5 or 6 units 7 to 10 units 11 to 14 units 15 or more units

mml18to34 mmm35to64 mmm65+ —e=Total

amme oo B M G A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster E3 [N

- - Source: Q40. What is your average weekly alcohol intake? v compared to total at 95% University 2 CITY COUNCIL
@D W @  success decoded Base: 985 residents of Lancaster City Council Area who drink confidence level

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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6 in 10 exercise at least one day a week — while 1 in 4 exercise over four days a week

Exercise

None

Summary: 1-3 days

Summary: 4-7 days

=’ BMG

BN IS @ success decoded

41%

More likely to be:
* Areal (29%)

Q42. How much time do you spend doing vigorous physical activity on a typical week? Base: 929 residents of Lancaster Council Area

Exercise (days a week)

More likely to be:

20 | * Female (21%)
minutesor less 9
19% * BME (31%)

e Children in household
(24%)

31 to 75 minutes

76 to 150 minutes

151 to 300 minutes

More than 300 minutes

25% e IMD quintile 3 (29%)
*  Working (27%) ,
Don't know/ Prefer not to say 9%
Lancaster E=1 [INIXII0
Q41. In a typical week, on how many days do you do vigorous physical activity for at least 10 minutes continuously? Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster Council Area University CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside



1 in 5 have visited anyone in the NHS or social services in the last 3 months

People visited in NHS/ social services

6%

A physiotherapist

-... BI\/IG

- - @ success decoded

said they had not
visited anyone
through social
services or the NHS

3% 3%
2%
- : :

4%

4%

A health visitor A counsellor Doctor/GP An occupational A social worker A psychologist Some other person
(unspecified) therapist

Lancaster E=R NI
University ¢ ¢ [EIRISINeD 50

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Source: Q43. Over the past three months, have you seen any of the following people through social services or the NHS because of any condition you have or other health
reasons?

Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area



Psychologists and counsellors are more likely to have had repeated visits in the last 3
months

Frequency of health visit

Once Twice Three times More than 3 times Don't know
A health visitor 32% PAY) 8% 15% 20%
A social worker ¥ 36% 11% 7% 37% 10%
A physiotherapist 36% 29% 19% 14% 3%
An occupational 429% 33% 7% 9% 9%

therapist

* %
A psychologist

A counsellor 12% 19% 11% 49% 9%
GP/Doctor
e 61% 24% 8% 1% 5%
(unspecified)
Other 56% 14% 5% 17% 7%
* Note: base size below 20
** Note: base size below 30
=’ Lancaster E=1 [INIXII0
S - B I\/I G Source: Q43A. How many times have you seen the following people in the past 3 months? University 2l CITY COUNCIL 51
@D B @  success decoded Base: 415 residents of Lancaster City Council Area erioan oo coeea Cairerais




Around 1 in 20 are

% doing the following because of lack of money or resources in the last 12 months

13%
12%

11%

9% 9%

8%

6%
5%

You were worried  You ate only a few You were unable to You ate lessthanyou You hadtoskipa Your household ran You were hungry but You went without
you would not have kinds of foods eathealthyand  thought you should meal out of food did not eat eating for a whole
enough food to eat nutritious food day

Severity of
measure

-’ B M G Lancaster E=R [T
- - Source: Q44. During the last 12 months, was there a time when, because of lack of money or other resources? University CITY COUNCIL
@D BN ® sccessdecoded  Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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Those in area 2, aged 18 to 34, female, deprived or renting/ part renting are more likely
to score highly on the food poverty scale

% doing the following because of lack of money or resources in the last 12 months
Most Renting or

Area 2 18 to 34 Female deprived part renting

Severity of

measure You were worried you would not have _ 89% 10% 14% A 10% A 17% A 19% A
enough food to eat
You ate only a few kinds of foods _ 13% 17% A 21% A 14% 24% A 27% A
You were unab.h? to eat healthy and _ 12% 15% A 17% A 13% 23% A 24% A
nutritious food

You ate less than you thought you should _ 11% 16% A 19% A 13% A 21% A 24% A
You had to skip a meal _ 9% 13% A 16% A 10% 19% A 20% A
Your household ran out of food - 5% 7% A 10% A 5% 13% A 12% A
You were hungry but did not eat _ 9% 13% A 15% A 11% A 21% A 19% A
 Z You went without eating for a whole day _ 6% 9% A 10% A 7% 16% A 15% A

— N A Ssignificantly higher/ | Lancaster EE [N
S, BMG ooy st sty compared oot at o University ©° EMGISE 53
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Most residents have access to the internet through fixed broadband — although those
with no qualifications are significantly more likely to not have any access

Mobile phone ownership

Touchscreen / smartphone (e.g. iPhone,
94%
Samsung galaxy)

A basic button phone I 4%

None 1%

Internet access

No I5%

Don't know if the household has access 0%

More likely to be:
* No qualifications (21%)
« 65+ (9%)

Fixed broadband

Mobile broadband I 4%

Satellite broadband I 4%

Other 0%

Don't know I3%

== BMG
- - Q45. What type of mobile phone do you use? Q46. Does your household have access to the internet from home? Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area
@D B @  success decoded Q47. At home, how do you connect to the internet? Base: 1,556 residents of Lancaster City Council Area with access to the internet

Lancaster
University

Type of internet connection (among those with internet access)

LANCASTER

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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The majority of residents have at least two mobile phones in their household — while
almost half have at least two desktop computers/ laptops

Number of devices regularly used in household

Don’t know/
Five or prefer not to

Mobil None One Two Three Four more say
obile
D % 22% 45% 16% 9% 5% 2%
phone/smartphone
Deskt
esktop 11% 4% 3%29
computer/laptop
Smart TV 6% 2%%%
Tablet computer 25% 39% 25% 6% 2%%%
Games console 6% 2%%%
Voice controlled
55% 25% 10% 4% 3%l 2%

personal assistant

= BMG Lancaster ER NI
- - Source: Q48. How many of each of the following devices does your household own or have regular use of at home? Universfty L= B CITY COUNCIL
Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

@D W @  success decoded Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area
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Almost 7 in 10 have weekly access to phones, computers and smart TVs — over half have
weekly usage of tablets

Frequency of accessing internet with devices

More than once a week

94%

Every 4-5 days

Every 2-3 days

69%

58%

Every day

22%

Mobile phone/smartphone Desktop computer/laptop Smart TV Tablet computer Voice controlled personal assistant Games console
=’ Lancaster E=1 [INIXII0
S - B I\/I G Source: Q48. How often do you access the internet, either at home, work or elsewhere on the following? University 2l CITY COUNCIL 57
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Most residents access the internet through their smartphone or tablet whilst out and

about

Ways of accessing the internet

Total
A sma.rtphone or tablet
whilst out and about
Home broadband using a PC _ 60%
rome o it or vod NN 55
Work - 32%

Other public space with free 0

Television - 25%

A local library | 2%

Paid-for internet cafes | 1%

Other | 2%

Don't know | 1%

Areal

- 24%

2%
1%

2%

0%

86%

61%

56%

= BMG
- - Source: Q49. In which of the following ways do you use to access the internet?

@D B @  success decoded Base: 1,613 residents of Lancaster City Council Area who access the internet at all — Area 1 (545), Area 2 (577), Area 3 (491)

Area 2

v
R
N
| B

B 23

| 3%

1%

2%

1% A

Area 3

I s
B v

B s

B

1% 'V

0%

1%

1%

A Significantly higher/ lower [_ancaster EQ [IRNISm,

compared to total at 95% University ¢ ¢ [SIRESSINED
confidence level

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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While most feel confident finding general information or emailing online less than half

feel very confident reporting problems or using online community forums

Confidence in activities using the internet

96% 95%

Summary: confident 90% 89%

87% 86% 86% 86%

Fairly confident

23%
Very confident
¥ 68%
Finding general Email Maps and Shopping Watching Internet PayingBills Finding
information Directions films/TV/Video banking information
Clips about Central
Government
services

== BMG
- - Source: Q50. How confident are you using the internet to do each of the following things?
@D B @  success decoded Base: 1,613 residents of Lancaster City Council Area who access the internet at all

85%

83%

25%

58%

82%

23%

59%

Booking leisure Communicating Payingfora

activities

Central
Government
service

82%

Social
Networking

75%

69%

Work-related Reporting
activities problems

Lancaster
University ¢

67%

Using online
commu nity
forums

LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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Although people feel comfortable providing their age and postal address online that falls
when it comes to an identifiable picture and credit or debit card number

Comfort in providing types of information online

Very/ fairly
Not very Not comfortable Don’t comfortable
Very comfortable Fairly comfortable comfortable at all know
Your age 22% 57% 16% 5%0} 79%
Your postal address 66%
Your phone number 47%
A picture where your
face is clearly visible 38%
Your credit or debit card . ) o 0 0
number & 29% 34% 32% 1 33%
—eee B |\/| G Lancaster 23

ey Source: Q51. Thinking about the information you are sometimes asked to put online, how comfortable are you in providing the following types of information online? University
success decoded Base: 1,613 residents of Lancaster City Council Area who access internet at all Prometing Ciy, Const & Cauntyside



Those under 35 are significantly more comfortable with targeted advertising — although
comfort is still limited in that case

Level of comfort with targeted advertising

36%A

23%

Very comfortable

Fairly comfortable

Total 18 to 34 35to 64 65+
amme e o B M G A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster EE [N G T
S - Source: Q52. How comfortable are you for companies to use information about you for targeted advertising? v compa red to total at 95% University 2l CITY COUNCIL 61
S BB @  success decoded Base: 1,613 residents of Lancaster City Council Area who access internet at all — 18 to 34 (315), 35 to 64 (879), 65+ (412) Promoting ity Goast & Countyside
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Lancaster City Council website use is high among all groups —almost 8 in 10 have ever
used it

% saying they have ever used Lancaster City Council website

1 1 1
1 1 1
! I 84% ]
81% A A 9
77% i 75% 75% °A ] . 78% | 74%W 80%A
I I I ] I I : I
I I I I I I
I I l I
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i i i
Total ! Areal Area 2 Area3 ! 18to34 35to64 ! Male Female
i i i
i i i
0,
78%A I 78% 78% 80% 75% g | %A P 79%
69% i i 69%Y |
: I I I I I : I :
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
i i i
White BME | 1 Least deprived 5 Most deprived | Owned Rented or part }  Childrenin
i i rented i Household
1 1 1
- . i B |\/| G . . . i A Ssignificantly higher/ lower I[jancastter leN(}fkﬁTlfR
o o O e o ter sd heLancster iy Councl webate (nulspcaste vk W compared to total at 95% - THVeTSILY <

confidence level
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http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/

Those aged

over 65+ are more likely to use the council website to find about council

services — under 35s are more likely to use it to find out information about benefit claims

Use of council website (among users)

Total

18 to 34 35to 64 65+

o et veruioce I I 5: v I >4 I 75 A

Council services

Maling a payment to the | RRRSSRRRY 47% I - I -7 I -
Council

Looking up information or

Applying for something (e.g. - 24% - 16%W - 28% A - 24%

a school place)

Finding out about events in - 21% - 25% - 24%A . 10% W

my local area

Finding information about - 14% - 18% A - 15% l 6%V

benefit claims

Using the 24-hour online . 7%
library

Downloading e-books I 3%
Other I 3%

Don't know 0%

=’ BMG

BN IS @ success decoded

4% B 7 B 0%

| 1%w | L Bs%a
| 3% | 3% N 4%
0% 0% | 1%
A Significantly higher/ lower Lancaster EE [XYIXI0
Source: Q54. Which of the following, have you used the Lancaster City Council website for? com pared to total at 95% University 2l CITY COUNCIL
Base: 1,282 residents of Lancaster City Council Area who access council website — 18 to 34 (220), 35 to 64 (739), 65+ (319) Promoting Gl Coast & Countyside
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Lack of interest is the main reason for not using the internet (among the few who don’t

have access

Reason for not using internet (Among non-users)*

72%

22%
18%
12%
6%
lam just not It's too difficult to | have no | have no It's not useful
interested use connection computer
available where | available
live or wherel|
*Base size of 31 work

=’ BMG

Source: Q55. Which of these reasons for not going online apply to you?
D BN @ success decoded a going pplytoy

Base: 31 residents of Lancaster City Council Area who don’t access the internet

9%
6%

3% 3% 3%
| | |

It's too expensive  lam worried There's nothingof Itistootime None of theabove
aboutmy privacy interest online consuming
Lancaster ER [ISIXIN
University ¢ ¢ [EIRISINeD

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside
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Those in area 1 are more likely to find out local information printed by the council — area
2 from word of mouth and area 3 from local media or social media outside the council

Ways of finding news/ information about things happening in local area

Total Areal Area 2 Area 3
neighbours, relations) >4% 499V >8% A 26%
T ° B I - I -
newspapers, TV, radio) 40% 35% ¥ 42% 44% A
e o e ° B - E I
council _ 37% 35% 34% 41%A
Printed information
provided by the council - 23% - 30% A - 20% - 17%v
Council's social media sites - 15% - 14% - 16% - 16%
Advertising on 14% 14% 16% 13%
billboards/buses etc. - ° - ° - ° - °

Council texts, emails and e- I 5% l 6% I 5% I 4%
newsletters

Other || 3% | 1w N 6% a | 2%
Do not find out an

. YRR 7% 8% 7% 5%

information
amme oo L . B S
= e B M G A Ssignificantly higher/ lower Lancaster B2 [INNORSIR

Source: Q56. Where do you find news or information about things happening in your local area? d | 95% Un1vers1ty CITY COUNCIL 65

S BB @  success decoded Base: Base: 1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area — Area 1 (546), Area 2 (592), Area 3 (506) v compared to total at ° Promoting ity Goast & Countyside
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Demographics — Age, Gender, IMD, Household numbers and Property

Gender Average age

48.5

years old

Female Male

IMD quintile distribution

Least deprived <« » Most deprived
Lancaster IREERQ 19% 22% 21% 19%

UK | 20% 20% 20% pA 20%

- . (X J (5
B I\/I Q2. Which age band do you fall into? / Q3. Which gender do you identify as? / Quintile_Country / Q60. Including yourself, how many adults aged 18 or over usually live here? /
- - ® success decoded Q61. How many people aged 17 or under usually live here? / Q63. Does your household own or rent this accommodation? / Q65. What type of property do you live in? Base:

Adults in household

One

Two

Three

More than three

Prefer notto say

Children in household
None

One

Two

Three

More than three

Prefer notto say

B 2%
| G
B

| 2%

B 3%
B 4%
| 3%
| 2%

| 2%

1,644 residents of Lancaster City Council Area / Q64. Who is your landlord? Base: 377 in rented accommodation

Type of property
32% 9
0% 30%
m B NE > >
— ]

Detached Semi Terraced or Detached Semi Ina
detached end detached  purpose-
terraced built block
of flats or
Whole house Bungalow tenement

Own or rent

8% 31% gy,

EEm- -

Own with Rents Live rent- Partowns/ Prefer not
outrlght mortgage/ free part rents to say
loan

Who is landlord

18% 14%
— . W
Private Council or Housing Relative or  Prefer not to
landlord/ local authority assoc/ co-op friend of say
letting agency household

Lancaster E=R NI
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Over half of residents have lived in the local area for more than 10 years

Length of time in local
area

Less than 3 months || 3%

3-12 months ] 5%
1to2vyears [JJ 6%
3to5vyears [ 13%

6to 10 years [} 15%

11to 15 years [} 9%
16 to 20 years [Jj 9%

Morethan 20years || 28%

Always lived here [} 13%

58%

Have lived in the local
area for more than 10
years

=’ BMG

66A. How long have you lived in your local area? Q66B. How long have you lived in your Council area? Q66C. How long have you lived in the United Kingdom?
D BN @ success decoded ~ & y v Q g Y y Q g y g

Base: All respondents (1,644)

Length of time in
council area

Less than 3 months | 1%
3-12 months | 2%
1to2vyears ] 3%
3to5years [Jj 6%
6to10years [Jj 7%
11to 15years [} 7%
16 to 20 years [Jj 7%

Morethan 20years | 29%
Always lived here || INNEEGEGIN 33%

76%

Have lived in the council
area for more than 10
years

Length of time in UK

Less than 3 months
3-12 months

1to 2 years

3 to 5 years

6 to 10 years

11 to 15 years

16 to 20 years
More than 20 years

Always lived here

0%
0%
| 1%
| 1%
| 1%
| 1%
| 1%
| e

92%

Have lived in the UK for
more than 10 years

Lancaster LANCASTER
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Demographics — Average income, Financial difficulties,

disabilities and Long-term condition support

Average income

£47,072

Average household income
per year

Financial difficulties

Summary: Not finding it difficult
coping on present income | TGN 22%
Living comfortably || | | I 20%
Summary: Finding it difficult | 12%
Finding it difficult | 8%
Finding it very difficult | 4%

Prefer not to say [l 6%

=’ BMG

BN IS @ success decoded

Education level

PHD/Doctor §13%
Masters [l 7%
Bachelor's Degree or equivalent | 23%
Higher education [l 14%
A level or equivalent I 18%
GCSE and below I 18%
Other qualifications | 4%
No qualifications Il 8%
Prefer nottosay M 4%

Giving support to
people with long-term
conditions

No
Yes, 9 hours a week or less ] 5%

Yes, 10 to 19 hours a week | 2%

Yes, 20 to 34 hours a week | 1%

Yes, 35 to 49 hours a week | 1%

Yes, 50 or more hours a week I 4%

Prefer nottosay | 2%

Q67. Which of the following income brackets best represents your household income? Q68. Which of these phrases comes closest to describing your feelings about your
household income these days? Q69. What is the highest level of educational qualification you have received? Q76. Do you look after, or give any help or support to, anyone University
because they have long-term physical or mental health conditions or illnesses, or problems related to old age? Q57. Have you ever been diagnosed with a learning disability?

Base: All respondents (1,644) / Q58. What learning disability have you been diagnosed with? Base: 62 with learning disability

Education level, Learning

Learning disabilities

%
4%
Of respondents have

been diagnosed with a
learning disability

0,
10% o 13%

Em- B
|

Dyslexia Autism ADHD Dyspraxia Other

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

11%

Prefer
not to say
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Health and education dominate the industries of Lancaster

Industry worked in

20%

16%

7% 7%
° ° 6% 6%

Health or Education Wholesale Hospitality Transport ~ Public
social orretail;  hotels, ation, services/a
work repair of bar, logistics, dministrat

activities motor restaurant distributio ion or

vehicles , catering nor defence

storage

-... BI\/IG

Source: Q73. Which industry do you work in?
--. success decoded a yeoy

Base: 887 in paid work

5% 5% 5%

llllllg%
B m -

4% 4% 4% 3%

Financial Profession Manufact Utilities/e Constructi Administr  Arts,  Agricultur  Other Prefer not
or al, uring  nergy/gas on ationor entertain e/farming, service to say
business  scientific /electricity support mentor Forestry activities
services or /water services leisure/rec or Fishing
technical supply/se reation,
activities werage
Lancaster EE [INNIXI
University ¢ ¢ [EIRISINeD
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Demographics — Ethnicity, Religion and Sexuality

Ethnicity Religion
White IR christian [ 0%
English, Welsh, Scottish, NI or British | N NREREREREEEE O 0%
° Muslim | 2%
Irish | 1%
Gypsy or Irish Traveller (0% Hindu 0%
Any other White background ] 4% Buddhist 0%
BME R 5% Any other religion | 1%
Indian | 1%

No religion | NG 44%

Prefer nottosay | 3%

Pakistani (0%
Bangladeshi (%
Chinese | 1%
: Sexuality
Any other Asian background | 1%

African 0% Straight/Heterosexual

Caribbean (9%
. 20
Any other Black background (9 Gay or Lesbian I %

White and Asian (9 Bisexual I3%
Any other mixed background (9,
Arab (9 Other sexual orientation | 1%

Other 0%

o
Prefer not to say | 1% Prefer not to say I 3%

-’ B M G Lancaster EE [INIXI
- - Q62. What is your ethnic group? / Q59. Which of the following best describes your sexual orientation? Q75. What is your religion? Ul’liVCl‘Sity L= CITY CC 71

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

@D B @  success decoded Base: All respondents (1,644)



Demographics — Working habits/ Employment

Days a week currently
working from home

lor2 3o0r4
None days days 5 or more

7% 10% 16%

Days a week worked
at home prior to Covid

lor2 3o0r4 50r
None days days more

6% 3%8%

Days a week worked

at home prior to Covid

Don’t
know

lor2 30r4 5or
None days days more

7% 10% 9% 10%

=’ BMG

BN IS @ success decoded

Base: where in paid work (887)

Employment status

Full time paid job (31+ hours) ||| | |  TEEEEEA

Part time paid job (<31 hours)_ 16%

Doing paid work on a self-employed
RN ] 3%
basis or within your own business

Studying at school or college 0%

Studying at university[JJJl] 5%

Taking part in a training programme
e.g. traineeship or apprenticeship

Out of work (6 months of Iess)l 1%

0%

Out of work (more than 6 months)l 2%

Looking after home/homemakerl 2%

vetire S 26°%

Not in work due to ill health or
disabilicy I 6%
Unpaid work for a business,l 1%
community or voluntary organisation

Prefer not to sayl 2%

Q70. What is your current employment status? Base: All respondents (1,644) [ !
Q74A/1. How many days per week do you currently work from home? Q74A/2. How many days per week did you work from home prior to COVID? Q74B. How many days per UanCrSlty
week do you plan to work from home in the future? Q71. In your main job, how many hours a week do you usually work? Q72. What type of employment contract do you have?

Hours worked a week

0to 15 . 10%

16 t0 30 - 25%

49 or more I 7%

Prefer not to say | 1%
Type of employment

contract
An indefinite contract _ 58%

A fixed term contract - 24%

A temporary employment
agency contract

No contract - 12%
Other I 3%

Prefer not to say I 2%

Lancaster LANCASTER

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

72



Data Access Statement

Beyond Imagination Life Survey Dataset

Due to ethical issues, data underpinning this publication cannot be made openly available. Access to the Life Survey dataset
is restricted to Lancaster University researchers and officers within Lancaster City Council and Blackburn with Darwen
Council. Further information about the data and conditions for access are available from Lancaster University's Institutional
Repository at: https://doi.org/10.17635/lancaster/researchdata/540

Beyond Imagination Life Survey: Topline Reports and Case Studies

Topline Reports of the Life Survey findings and six case studies created in collaboration with Connected Places Catapult are
openly available from Lancaster University's Institutional Repository at:
https://doi.org/10.17635/lancaster/researchdata/542

Beyond Imagination Life Survey: Data Dashboard

A Data Dashboard for the Life Survey has been developed in collaboration with Connected Places Catapult. Due to
participant consent access to the data dashboard is restricted to Lancaster University researchers, officers in Lancaster City
Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council. Lancaster University host and manage the data dashboard with access granted
on a role-based basis. A password protected log on to the Life Survey data dashboard can be requested by emailing:
imagination@Ilancaster.ac.uk

For further information regarding the Life Survey please contact the Principal Investigator:
Professor Leon Cruickshank, Director of Research, ImaginationLancaster, Lancaster University.
Email: |.Cruickshank@Lancaster.ac.uk
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